

Libel  
No. 82-792

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1983

GROVE CITY COLLEGE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ITS STUDENTS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*  
v.

TERREL H. BELL, SECRETARY OF EDUCATION, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS  
OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY  
WOMEN; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION;  
AMERICAN COALITION FOR CITIZENS WITH  
DISABILITIES, INC.; CENTER FOR NATIONAL POLICY  
REVIEW; CHILDREN'S DEFENSE FUND; DISABILITY  
RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, INC.;  
EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER; LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF THE UNITED STATES; MEXICAN  
AMERICAN WOMEN'S NATIONAL ASSOCIATION;

NANCY DUFF CAMPBELL

*Counsel of Record*

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER

MARGARET A. KOHN

NATIONAL WOMEN'S

LAW CENTER

1751 N Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 872-0670

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

August 8, 1983

(Additional amici listed on inside cover)

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF; NATIONAL  
COALITION OF INDEPENDENT COLLEGE AND  
UNIVERSITY STUDENTS; NATIONAL EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL WOMEN'S CLUBS,  
INC.; NATIONAL STUDENT EDUCATIONAL FUND;  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S POLITICAL CAUCUS; NOW  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND; NEW  
YORK CITY COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF  
WOMEN; UNITED STATES STUDENT ASSOCIATION;  
WOMEN EMPLOYED; WOMEN'S EQUITY ACTION  
LEAGUE; AND WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE FUND

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	i
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. THE EXPRESS LANGUAGE OF TITLE IX AND ITS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY ESTABLISH THAT FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO STUDENTS AT GROVE CITY COLLEGE SUBJECTS THE COLLEGE IN ITS ENTIRETY TO TITLE IX .....	4
A. The Express Language Of Title IX .....	4
B. The Legislative History .....	6
1. Receiving Federal Financial Assistance .....	6
2. Program or Activity .....	14
II. TITLE VI, THE MODEL UPON WHICH TITLE IX WAS BASED, DEMONSTRATES THAT FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO STUDENTS AT GROVE CITY COLLEGE SUBJECTS THE COLLEGE IN ITS ENTIRETY TO TITLE IX .....	18
III. THE CASE LAW CONFIRMS THAT FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO STUDENTS AT GROVE CITY COLLEGE SUBJECTS THE COLLEGE IN ITS ENTIRETY TO TITLE IX .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORTIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 356 F. Supp. 92 (D.D.C. 1973), <i>modified in part and aff'd in part en banc</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	20
<i>Barnes v. Converse College</i> , 436 F. Supp. 635 (D.S.C. 1977) .....	27
<i>Bennett v. West Texas State University</i> , 525 F. Supp. 77 (N.D. Tex. 1981), <i>rev'd</i> , No. 81-1398 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>vacated as moot and remanded</i> (Feb. 23, 1983), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 51 U.S.L.W. 3775 (Apr. 6, 1983) (No. 82-1683)....	27
<i>Board of Public Instruction of Taylor County, Florida v. Finch</i> , 414 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	24-25
<i>Bob Jones University v. Johnson</i> , 396 F. Supp. 597 (D.S.C. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 529 F.2d 514 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	13, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bossier Parish School Board v. Lemmon</i> , 370 F.2d 847 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 388 U.S. 911 (1967) .....	19, 25
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 826 (1976) .....	20
<i>Caminisch v. University of Texas</i> , 616 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>vacated as moot and remanded for trial</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	26
<i>Cannoe v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	20
<i>Committee for Public Education v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 753 (1973) .....	23
<i>Flanagan v. President &amp; Directors of Georgetown College</i> , 417 F. Supp. 377 (D.D.C. 1976).....	22, 24
<i>Garrity v. Gallen</i> , 522 F. Supp. 171 (D.N.H. 1981) .....	26
<i>Griffin v. State Board of Education</i> , 239 F. Supp. 560 (E.D. Va. 1965), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 296 F. Supp. 1178 (E.D. Va. 1969) .....	23
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 500 F. Supp. 253 (W.D. Pa. 1980), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 687 F.2d 684 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	3, 23, 25, 28
<i>Haffer v. Temple University</i> , 524 F. Supp. 531 (E.D. Pa. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 688 F.2d 14 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	17, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hicks v. Weaver</i> , 302 F. Supp. 619 (D.La. 1969) ..	19
<i>Hillsdale College v. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare</i> , 696 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1982), petition for cert. filed, 51 U.S.L.W. 3704 (Mar. 16, 1983) (No. 82-1538) .....	14, 22, 27, 28
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Society v. Heckler</i> , 702 F.2d 549 (former 5th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Kampmeier v. Nyquist</i> , 553 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	26-27
<i>Larry P. v. Riles</i> , 495 F. Supp. 926 (N.D. Cal. 1979) .....	24
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 444 U.S. 563 (1974) .....	22
<i>NAACP v. Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 1247 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	24
<i>New York State Association for Retarded Children v. Carey</i> , 612 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	26
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) .....	23
<i>Othen v. Ann Arbor School Board</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1376 (E.D. Mich. 1981), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 699 F.2d 309 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>Piasek v. Cleveland Museum of Art</i> , 426 F. Supp. 779 (N.D. Ohio 1976) .....	23
<i>Poole v. South Plainfield Board of Education</i> , 490 F. Supp. 948 (D.N.J. 1980) .....	26
<i>Rice v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 663 F.2d 336 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 102 S. Ct. 1976 (1982) .....	27
<i>Serna v. Portales Municipal Schools</i> , 499 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	22, 25-26
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979) .....	26
<i>Stewart v. New York University</i> , 430 F. Supp. 1305 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	27
<i>United States v. Baylor University Medical Center</i> , No. CA-3-82-0453-D (N.D. Tex. June 7, 1983) ..	23, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , 372 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Caddo Parish Board of Education v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 840 (1967) .....	19, 25
<i>United States v. Tatum Independent School District</i> , 306 F. Supp. 285 (E.D. Tex. 1969) .....	19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 321 F. Supp. 1043 (E.D. Tex. 1970), <i>modified</i> , 447 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	19
<i>University of Richmond v. Bell</i> , 543 F. Supp. 321 (E.D. Va. 1982) .....	27
<i>Uzzell v. Friday</i> , 547 F.2d 801 (4th Cir. 1977) ..	24
<i>Wolff v. South Colonial Central School District</i> , 534 F. Supp. 758 (N.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	26
<i>Wort v. Vierling</i> , No. 82-3169 (C.D. Ill. May 28, 1982) .....	23
<i>Wright v. Columbia University</i> , 520 F. Supp. 789 (E.D. Pa. 1981) .....	26
<i>Yakin v. University of Illinois</i> , 508 F. Supp. 848 (N.D. Ill. 1981) .....	22, 23-24

## STATUTES

Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6101-07 .....	2
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1 .....	20
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1686 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 901(a), 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	2, 4, 5, 6
Section 901(a)(6), 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6) .....	13, 15
Section 901(a)(1)-(9), 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1)-(9) .....	13, 15
Section 906, 20 U.S.C. § 1686 .....	15
General Education Provisions Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1232 .....	11
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. §§ 237-41 .....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1070a .....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1071 .....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1071(a) .....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1232(d) (1) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Pub. Law 93-380, Title VIII, § 841, 88 Stat. 612 (1974) .....	17
Pub. Law 93-568, § 3(a), 88 Stat. 1862 (1974).....	15
 REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 106.2(h) .....	4
34 C.F.R. §§ 690.71-690.85 .....	5
34 C.F.R. §§ 690.91-690.96 .....	5
45 C.F.R. § 293 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
45 C.F.R. § 86.2(g) (1) (ii) (1980) .....	13
40 Fed. Reg. 24128 (1975) .....	11, 17
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Appropriations for 1982: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies of the House Comm. on Appropriations, 97th Cong., 1st Sess., Part 9 (1981) (testimony of David Knapp and John Frazer) .....</i>	7, 15
<i>Civil Rights Hearings Before Subcommittee No. 5 of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 88th Cong., 1st Sess., Part II (1963) .....</i>	21
<i>Hearing on House Concurrent Resolution 330 Be- fore the Subcommittee on Equal Opportunities of the House Committee on Education and Labor, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....</i>	12, 13
<i>Sex Discrimination Regulations: Hearings Be- fore the Subcommittee on Postsecondary Edu- cation of the House Committee on Education and Labor, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....</i>	12, 17
S. Rep. No. 1409, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in 1974 U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Ad. News 6793</i> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964), <i>reprinted in 1964 U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Ad. News</i> 2391 .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 554, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971), <i>reprinted in 1972 U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Ad. News</i> 2462 .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 798, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) <i>reprinted in 1972 U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Ad. News</i> 2608 .....	10
S. 1731, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963) .....	21
S. 659, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) .....	7
Amendment No. 874 to S. 659, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) .....	9
S. 1343, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	17
S. 2146, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	16
S. 1361, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) .....	13
S. Con. Res. 46, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	11, 12, 13
S. Con. Res. 52, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	12
H.R. 7152, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963) .....	21
Higher Education Act of 1971, H.R. 7248, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) .....	8
110 Cong. Rec. 7058 (1964) .....	22
117 Cong. Rec. 2007-8 (1971) .....	7
117 Cong. Rec. 30155 (1971) .....	7, 14
117 Cong. Rec. 30156 (1971) .....	19
117 Cong. Rec. 30158-59 (1971) .....	8
117 Cong. Rec. 30403 (1971) .....	7, 27
117 Cong. Rec. 30408 (1971) .....	8, 9, 12, 19
117 Cong. Rec. 30413-15 (1971) .....	8
117 Cong. Rec. 39249 (1971) .....	9
117 Cong. Rec. 39353-54 (1971) .....	9
118 Cong. Rec. 3935 (1972) .....	14
118 Cong. Rec. 3937 (1972) .....	19
118 Cong. Rec. 5803 (1972) .....	9
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) .....	19
118 Cong. Rec. 5808 (1972) .....	10
118 Cong. Rec. 5814 (1972) .....	9
118 Cong. Rec. 18437 (1972) .....	10
118 Cong. Rec. 20319 (1972) .....	10
118 Cong. Rec. 39256 (1972) .....	19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
120 Cong. Rec. 15322 (1974) .....	17
120 Cong. Rec. 39992 (1974) .....	15
120 Cong. Rec. 39993-94 (1974) .....	11
120 Cong. Rec. 41390 (1974) .....	16
120 Cong. Rec. 41393 (1974) .....	16
121 Cong. Rec. 17300-01 (1975) .....	12
121 Cong. Rec. 19209 (1975) .....	11, 17
121 Cong. Rec. 21687 (1975) .....	11
121 Cong. Rec. 22777 (1975) .....	17
121 Cong. Rec. 22940-41 (1975) .....	12, 17
121 Cong. Rec. 23845-47 (1975) .....	16
122 Cong. Rec. 28136 (1976) .....	18
122 Cong. Rec. 28144-45 (1976) .....	12, 13, 19, 22
122 Cong. Rec. 28147 (1976) .....	13, 18
127 Cong. Rec. 6124 (daily ed. June 11, 1981) ...	13
127 Cong. Rec. 6125 (daily ed. June 11, 1981) ...	13

## OTHER

G. Orfield, <i>The Reconstruction of Southern Education: The Schools and the 1964 Civil Rights Act</i> (1969) .....	20
